Receivables from customers  1,447,847   1,000,236   1,271,056   826,070
  Equity investments   11,700   11,700   -   -
  ROPOA   678,991   495,095   565,267   372,435
  Other assets   840,008   1,058,714   239,566   17,176

   P 2,978,546  P 2,565,745  P 2,075,889  P 1,215,681

 As discussed in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, the BSP has approved the staggered booking, starting
2004, of the unbooked valuation reserves on receivables from customers, ROPOA and other assets amounting to P14.03
billion as of December 31, 2003.  Accordingly, the Bank recognized approximately P860 million in 2004, representing
5% of the total unbooked valuation reserves, as mandated by the BSP.  In addition, the Bank has not recorded in 2004

Annual Report.�004/UCPB/31

additional required allowance on loans of P7.70 billion.  Below is the summary of the proforma balance of the Allowance
for Probable Losses had the Bank recorded the unbooked valuation reserves as of December 31, 2004:

   December 31,   December 31,
   2003   2003   2004   2004   2004
   December 31   Unbooked   Proforma   Booked   Unbooked   Proforma
   2003 Balance   Valuation   Balance   Valuation   Valuation   Balance

Receivables from customers P 826,070  P 7,837,109  P 8,663,179  P 444,986  P 3,170,405  P 12,278,570
 IBODI  -   -   -   -   754,766   754,766
 ROPOA  372,435   3,856,633   4,229,068   192,832   4,812,870   9,234,770
 Other assets
   Inter office float items  -   674,365   674,365   33,718   (17,427 )  690,656
   Accounts receivable  8,269   653,490   661,759   138,160   (174,798 )  625,121

  Accrued interest receivables  8,907   594,134   603,041   29,707   (450,866 )  181,882
   Sales contract receivables  -   412,383   412,383   20,218   (412,383 )  20,218
   Others  -   3,711   3,711   587   15,937   20,235

   P 1,215,681  P 14,031,825  P 15,247,506  P 860,208  P 7,698,504  P 23,806,218

6. Property and Equipment

 This account consists of:

   GROUP
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

   Furniture,
   Buildings and   Leasehold   Fixtures and
   Land   Improvements   Improvements   Equipment   Total   2003

Cost:
  Balance at beginning of year P 182,562  P 1,151,264  P 167,020  P 2,461,585  P 3,962,431  P 3,965,839
  Additions during the year  10,361   2,047   3,382   211,291   227,081   246,167
  Transfer/adjustment  -   (3,915 )  3,866   226   177   -
  Disposals during the year  (5,552 )  (5,406 )  (39,888 )  (258,559 )  (309,405 )  (249,575 )

Balance at end of year  187,371   1,143,990   134,380   2,414,543   3,880,284   3,962,431

Accumulated depreciation
   and amortization
 Balance at beginning of year  -   423,199   6,537   1,950,112   2,379,848   2,206,665
 Depreciation and amortization
   during the year  -   54,368   38,073   165,888   258,329   358,137
 Transfer/adjustment  -   -   -   117   117   -
 Disposals/write-off during the year  -   (4,992 )  (39,780 )  (97,940 )  (142,712 )  (184,954 )

Balance at end of year  -   472,575   4,830   2,018,177   2,495,582   2,379,848

Carrying amount:
 Balance at beginning of year P 182,562  P 728,065  P 160,483  P 511,473  P 1,582,583  P 1,759,174

Balance at end of year P 187,371  P 671,415  P 129,550  P 396,366  P 1,384,702  P 1,582,583

3� /UCPB.Annual Report.�004

   PARENT COMPANY
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

   Furniture,
   Buildings and   Leasehold   Fixtures and
   Land   Improvements   Improvements   Equipment   Total   2003

Cost:
  Balance at beginning of year P 111,241  P 1,110,744  P 147,356  P 2,296,965  P 3,666,306  P 3,701,999
  Additions during the year  5,552   1,621   3,059   180,693   190,925   195,501
  Disposals during the year  (5,552 )  (5,406 )  (35,500 )  (192,789)   (239,247 )  (231,194)

Balance at end of year  111,241   1,106,959   114,915   2,284,869   3,617,984   3,666,306

Accumulated depreciation
   and amortization
 Balance at beginning of year  -   403,453   -   1,842,894   2,246,347   2,093,047
 Depreciation and amortization
   during the year  -   52,474   35,686   145,189   233,349   326,567
 Disposals/write-off during the year  -   (4,992 )  (35,686 )  (67,108 )  (107,786 )  (173,267)

Balance at end of year  -   450,935   -   1,920,975   2,371,910   2,246,347

Carrying amount:
 Balance at beginning of year P 111,241  P 707,291  P 147,356  P 454,071  P 1,419,959  P 1,608,952

Balance at end of year P 111,241  P 656,024  P 114,915  P 363,894  P 1,246,074  P 1,419,959

 Depreciation and amortization expense amounting to P258.32 million and P358.10 million for the years ended December
31, 2004 and 2003, respectively, are included in the Occupancy and Other Equipment-Related Costs account in the
consolidated statements of income.

 Based on the latest appraisal conducted by an independent appraiser in February 2003, the appraised values of certain
land and buildings amounting to P2.40 billion with historical book value of P0.60 billion as of date of valuation shows
an appraisal increment of P1.80 billion.  The consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustment pertaining